
1

,
3

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

11

t2

13

L4

15

16

t7

18

19

20

2l
,t

23

u
,<

26

)t1

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
1{

Rf,SOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISf,ATIVE COUNCIT
(Approytng Budget llmendment #1 for Fresnal Canyon Community FI 2010 Bndget)

RESOI,UTION NO. IO-091

WHEREAS, at a regolar scheduled sesslon ofthe Tohono O'odham Legislative Council, held on

March 11. 2OlO: and

BaboquivarlDistrlctRepresentativespresented Fresnal Canyon Comlnuniw's Budget

llmendment #l to thelr FY 2010 budget; and

th€ BrdgetAmendment#l would utilize Mintng Royaltles lnthe amountof$U,741.37,

per Baboquivarl Dlstrict Resolutlon #O9-B-163; and

the Budget llmendment #l would also decrease line ltem 750.32 Maior Capital

Equipment by $5,650,00 to increase line ltems 612.32 Occaslonal Appointment by

$6,000.00 and 620,32 Frtnge Benefrts by $660.00; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Anendrnent #1, utlllzing Mining Royaltles of $17,741.37, would increase

llne items 727.32 Butlding Suppues by $1O,0OO.OO and tlO.32 Professional Services by

g7,?41.37. anil

thls BudgetAmendment#l wlll increase Fresnal Canyon Community's FY 2010 original

budget of$1t6,307.2$ to $2O4,04t.65 and increase the ov€rall Baboq[lvari District's

FI 20lO current budget of$1,916,296.tt to $1,934,03t.25.

NOW, THER"EFORD, BE II RBSOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Councll approves

Fr€snal Caryon Community's FY 2010 origlnal budgetto amend $17,741,?7 of:Minilng

Royalties to lln e ltems 727.32 Butldirg Suppli€s lncreasing by $10,OO0.O0 and tlo.32

Professional Services increaslnE by S7,74l.t7 and also decreasing line item 750.32

Maior Capital Equlpm€nt by $6,660.00 to lncrease line ltems 612.32 Occasional

Appolntment by $6,OO0.00 and 620.32 Fringe Benetits by $660.00.

BE II FURIHER RESOLVED that the Budget Amendment #l will lncrease Fresnal Canyon

Comrnunity's 2010 original budget of $186,307.2t to $204,048.65 and the overall

Baboquivari Dlstrlct's FY 20l0 current budget of$f,916,296.88 to $1,934,038.25.

BE IT FINAILI R-ESOLVED that any modlllcations, amendm€nts or changes in the irsdlications
shall be reviewed and approved by the Budget and Flnance Commlttee and tbe Tohono

O'odham Leglslatlve Council.

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono o'odham Legislative Councilon the!!aDay
of MARCH. 2010 at a |neetlng at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.595.5o FoR; -o-

i -O-NOT VOIING; andIOSlABSENI, pursuanttothepowersvestcd inthe CouncllbyArticle
Section I (![!!(!) ofthe constitntlon ofthe Tohono o'odhamNation, adoptedbyth€ Tohono

O'odham Natlon on January lt, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant SecretarT -
Indian Alfairs (Operatlons) on March 5,19t6, prrsrantto Section l6 ofthcActoflune lt,l9t4(4E

9r4).



RXSOT,UTTON NO. l0-091
Budget Am€ndment#l for Fresnal Canyon Comnuntty FY 2010 Budg€t)

IOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIf,

,2010

Evonne wilson. Secretarv

( ...

I
,
3
4
S

6
7
E

9
10
1l
L2
13
l4
15
t6
t7
18
t9
20
2l
,)
23
24
t<
26
,1
28
29
30
31
1'
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
,10

4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
,18

49
50

at q:o< o

verlo[ M.Iose, Legls

.-yor /f)dui)v ,2n1s.

upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it withtn 4t hours of

Said Resolution waspubmltted for appr.oval to the office of tbe Cbairqan ofthe lohono O'odham
Nation on the l7 aay ot ll/lgtffh , 2oro at tl'.Ll b o'clock.D. .M.,
prrsuani to the pdovlsions ofSectiofiS ofAittlcleVII ofthe Constitntlon and will becorfie effective

t N't'erunovrn o.,tn" V3 aur', M,L ,roro

I I DISAPPROVED

'ODIIAM LEGISIIITIVE COUNCII,

veilon M.Iose, Legis

NED NOruHS,TR., CHIURMAJ\
TOIIONO O'ODHAM NATION

R€turned to the Lcglslative Secr etar! on the d .' t llay oI

2oro, ar 4:44 o'ctock, P .u.
7

Evonne wilson; Le glslative Secretary



RESOLUTION NO. 10-091

ACTION: APPROVING BT'DGET AMENDMENT #1 FOR FRESNAL CANYON COMMUMTY FY 2OIO BUDGET

MoYED: cotNcILwoMAN TRANCES MIGIIEL SECOND: COITNCILMAN vERNoN sMrTH

DATE: MARCH 11,2010

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVD REPRESDNTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OIDAK
198.7

I. WAVALENE ROMERO
(Nicholas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

99.35

99.35

x

X

SELLS
449.6

I. KIMBERLY LISTO
()

2. EVELYN B, JUAN MANUEL
)

224.80

224.80

x

x

SCIIIJK TOAK
159.0

I. FRANCES B. CONDE
(Fredrick Jose)

2. LINDA PARLEY (Absen)
(AgD€s toaquin(Aeserl)

79.50

79.50

x

x

SAN XAYIER
204.7

I. FELICIA NUNEZ
()

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS.LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

1o2.35

to2.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
187.1

I. LORRAINE EILER
)

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ
( )

93.55

93.55

x

x x

PISINEMO
184.5

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fa,,uant)

92.25

92.2s

x

x

HICKIWAN
174.5

I. MICHELLE ORTEGA
()

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

87 .25

87 .25

x

x

x

GU VO
206,3

1, GRACE MANUEL
\./

2. PAMELA ANGHILL (AbsenQ
(An9ela Ortiz, (Presen t)

103.15

103.15

x

x

GU ACHI
230.1

I. TMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
(l

2. CYNIHIA E. MANUEL(,

115.05

115.05

x

x

CHI]KT-TT KTJK
277.0

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williarns)

2. VERLON M. JOSE
( )

138.50

138.50

x

x X

BABOQUTVARI
3U.O

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE flrser,
(Ve.non Smith) fPreJerr)

t62.O

162.0

x

x

TOTAL 2,595.50 2,595.50 -0- -0- t03I


